their subsidiaries and our U.S. companies, to the extent taxes apply, the amount of permanently reinvested earnings
becomes taxable upon repatriation of assets from the subsidiary or liquidation of the subsidiary. We have accrued
taxes on undistributed earnings that we intend to repatriate and we intend to permanently reinvest the remaining
undistributed earnings in their respective businesses, and accordingly, have accrued no taxes on such amounts.

35

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form 10-K

66

Table of Contents

Summary of Cash Flow Activity
Operating Activities—During 2015, net cash used in operating activities was $56.2 million, primarily resulting from
cash generated from earnings (excluding the $1.5 billion non-cash charge resulting from the Agreement and sale of
our Nuclear Operations), offset by a net change of $1.1 billion in our accounts receivable, inventory, accounts payable
and net contracts in progress account balances (collectively, “Contract Capital”). The components of our net Contract
Capital balances at December 31, 2015 and 2014, and changes during 2015, were as follows:

December 31, 2015 (3) December
31,

(In thousands) As Reported Adjustments Adjusted 2014 Change
Billings in excess of costs and estimated
earnings (1) $(1,925,206 ) $(36,524 ) $(1,961,730 ) $(1,426,728) $(535,002 )

Margin fair value liability for acquired
contracts (2) (8,905 ) (432,036 ) (440,941 ) (558,760 ) 117,819

Total billings in excess of costs and
estimated earnings (1,934,111 ) (468,560 ) (2,402,671 ) (1,985,488 ) (417,183 )

Total costs and estimated earnings in excess
of billings (1) 688,314 1,443,121 2,131,435 774,644 1,356,791

Contracts in progress, net (1,245,797 ) 974,561 (271,236 ) (1,210,844 ) 939,608
Accounts receivable, net 1,331,217 188,858 1,520,075 1,306,567 213,508
Inventory 289,658 2,588 292,246 286,155 6,091
Accounts payable (1,162,077 ) (200,633 ) (1,362,710 ) (1,256,854 ) (105,856 )
Contract Capital, net $(786,999 ) $965,374 $178,375 $(874,976 ) $1,053,351

(1)
Represents our cash position relative to revenue recognized on projects, with (i) billings in excess of costs and
estimated earnings representing a liability reflective of future cash expenditures and non-cash earnings, and (ii)
costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings representing an asset reflective of future cash receipts.

(2)
Represents a margin fair value liability associated with long-term contracts acquired in connection with the Shaw
Acquisition. The margin fair value liability was approximately $745.5 million at the Acquisition Closing Date and
is recognized as revenue on a percentage of completion basis as the applicable projects progress.